

No. 11-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY and
MONSANTO TECHNOLOGY LLC,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BAYHDOLE25, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

SUSAN K. FINSTON
BAYHDOLE25, INC.
242 West 30th St., Ste. 801
New York, New York 10001
(646) 827-2196

BRYAN J. VOGEL
Counsel of Record
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI L.L.P.
601 Lexington Ave., Ste. 3400
New York, New York 10022
(212) 980-7400
bjvogel@rkmc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

17 January 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Contractual Limitations Violated by Petitioner and Implications for Application of the Exhaustion Doctrine.....	5
A. The Technology Agreement	5
B. Commodity Grain Elevators	7
C. Petitioner’s Activities in Violation of the Letter and Spirit of the Technology Agreement	9
D. Exhaustion of Patent Rights and Self- Replicating Technology.....	12
II. Importance of Effective Patent Protection for Advanced Agricultural Technologies	13
A. Modern Agriculture’s Crucial Role in Economic Development	17

B.	Critical Role of Private Technology Transfer in Global Agricultural Development	18
CONCLUSION.....		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008)	4, 5
--	------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

The Bayh-Dole Act (Apr. 17, 2006).....	2
--	---

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND REPORTS

Abraham Maslow, <i>The Psychology of Science: A Reconnaissance</i> (1966)	13
---	----

Clive James, “Progressing Public-Private Sector Partnerships in International Agricultural Research and Development,” ISAAA Briefs, No. 4, ISAAA: Ithaca, NY (1997).....	16, 19
--	--------

David B. Oppedahl, “The Role of R&D in Agriculture and Related Industries: Today and Tomorrow—A conference summary,” Chicago Fed Letter, ESSAYS ON ISSUES THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK JANUARY 2008 OF CHICAGO NUMBER 246a	17, 19
--	--------

J. Piesse and C. Thirtle, “Review: Agricultural R&D, technology and productivity,” <i>Phil. Trans. R. Soc. B</i> (2010).....	16, 19
--	--------

Lucas Laurensen, “BASF moves GM crop research to US,” <i>Nature Biotechnology</i> 30, 204 (2012), <i>available online at:</i> http://www.nature.com/nbt/journal/v30/n3/full/nbt0312-204b.html	16
---	----

- William C. Motes, “Modern Agriculture and its Benefits: Trends, Implications and Outlook,” *Informa Economics* (March 2010)..... passim

OTHER RESOURCES

- Chester Township History & Genealogy, Grain Elevator & Feed Mill, *available online at:*
<http://myplace.frontier.com/~chester.history/id133.html> 9
- Grain Elevators Milling in Buffalo, reprinted from “Buffalo's Textbook” (1927), *available online at:*
<http://www.buffalohistoryworks.com/grain/milling/milling.htm> 9
- Mark Lynas Lecture to Oxford Farming Conference, 3 January 2013, *available online at:*
<http://www.marklynas.org/2013/01/lecture-to-oxford-farming-conference-3-january-2013/>14, 17, 19
- National Grain and Feed Association, “who we are,” *available online at:*
<http://www.ngfa.org/who-we-are.cfm> 9
